

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, RICHARD LEWIS, PATRICK LOVETTE, DAVID
MARGUGLIO, CHRISTOPHER WADDELL, AND CALIFORNIA RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant and Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**

No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB

The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 268843
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6249
Fax: (213) 897-5775
Email: John.Echeverria@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Xavier Becerra*

July 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement of Issues	3
Statement of the Case	5
I. Large-Capacity Magazines Are Uniquely Dangerous Firearm Accessories that Are Used Frequently in Public Mass Shootings	5
II. History of California’s Large-Capacity Magazine Restrictions.....	6
A. California’s Original Large-Capacity Magazine Restrictions	8
B. California’s Ban on the Possession of Large- Capacity Magazines	8
III. Procedural History	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to Section 32310	13
B. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction of California’s Ban on the Possession of Large- Capacity Magazines	13
C. The District Court’s Grant of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Entry of Judgment.....	14
1. Summary of the District Court’s Order.....	15
2. The District Court’s Judgment	17
Summary of the Argument	18
Standard of Review.....	21
Argument	21
I. California’s Large-Capacity Magazine Restrictions Comport with the Second Amendment.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Section 32310 Does Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment.....	23
1. Large-Capacity Magazines Are Most Useful in Military Service and Are Not Suitable for Self-Defense	24
2. Section 32310 Is Consistent with Longstanding Firing-Capacity Regulations	27
B. Section 32310 Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny Under the Second Amendment.....	31
1. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies to Section 32310 Because the Statute Does Not Severely Burden the Core Second Amendment Right	31
2. Section 32310 Is Reasonably Fitted to Important Government Interests.....	35
a. Large-Capacity Magazines Feature Prominently in Public Mass Shootings and Lead to Increased Casualties.....	38
b. Large-Capacity Magazines Are Disproportionately Used in Gun Violence Against Law Enforcement Personnel	43
c. Large-Capacity Magazines Deprive the Public and Law Enforcement of Critical Pauses During Active Shootings.....	44
d. Restrictions on Large-Capacity Magazines Are Effective in Reducing Their Use in Crime.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
e. Large-Capacity Magazines Can Endanger the Public Even When Used in Self-Defense	48
f. California’s Policy Reasons for Restricting Large-Capacity Magazines Are Entitled to Deference	50
II. Section 32310 Does Not Constitute an Unconstitutional Taking.....	53
A. Takings Claims Under the Fifth Amendment.....	54
B. Section 32310 Is Not a Physical Taking.....	55
C. Section 32310 Is Not a Regulatory Taking	59
III. Section 32310 Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause.....	61
IV. The Court Should Direct the District Court to Enter Judgment in Favor of the Attorney General Because Section 32310 Is Constitutional as a Matter of Law.....	63
Conclusion	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akins v. United States</i> 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008).....	55
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	63
<i>Am. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Cnty. of Marin</i> 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981).....	60
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	60
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General N.J.</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S.A.</i> 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Chi., B. & Q. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	54
<i>Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Cal. Nurses Ass’n</i> 283 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> 742 Fed. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 32
<i>Fesjian v. Jefferson</i> 399 A.2d 861 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979)	55
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	19, 24, 32
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	39
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallinger v. Becerra</i> 898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>Gonzalez v. CarMax Auto Superstores, LLC</i> 840 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2016)	63
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina</i> 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007)	59
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	56, 57, 58, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Penn.</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	53
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	40, 41
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	37
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	62
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	54, 55, 59
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	55, 56, 58
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	53, 59, 60
<i>Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> 353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018).....	56
<i>Massachusetts v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Rafael</i> 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	61, 62
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	18, 32, 46
<i>N.Y.S. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	40
<i>Nozzi v. Hous. Auth.</i> 806 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	64
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	54, 61
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 22
<i>Scharf v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> 597 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1979)	42
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)	40
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	61
<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> 263 F. Supp. 3d 986 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> 306 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	11, 57, 58, 59
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)	57
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
13 V.S.A. § 4021	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(w)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
§ 1331	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 12200	30
§ 16740	7
§ 16740	60
§ 16740(a).....	7, 12, 20, 57
§ 32310	<i>passim</i>
§ 32310(a).....	8, 9, 11
§§ 32310(b), 32311.....	8
§ 32310(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 32310(c)-(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 32310(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 32390	8
§ 32400	12
§ 32425(a)	60
Cal. Statutes	
1933 Cal. Stat. 1170, § 3	29
1999 Cal. Stat. 1781, §§ 3, 3.5	8
2010 Cal. Stat. 4035, § 6	8
2013 Cal. Stat. 5299, § 1	8
2016 Cal. Stat. 1549, § 1	10
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-12-301-302	7
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 53-202w	7
D.C. Code	
§ 7-2506.01(b)	7
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 134-8(c).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mass Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 140	
§ 121	7
§ 131(a).....	7
Md. Code, Crim. Law	
§ 4-305(b)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2C:39-1(y).....	7
39-3(j)	7
39-9(h)	7
N.Y. Pen. Law	
§ 265.00	7
§ 265.36	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U. S. Const. amend. V	54
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 22, 28, 54
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
R. 4(a)(1)(A).....	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
R. 26(a)(2)(B)	42
R. 56.....	42
R. 62(c)(1).....	17
Federal Rules of Evidence	
R. 702.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Secretary of State, Statement of Vote, Statewide Summary by County for Ballot Measures (Nov. 8, 2016)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 103-489 (1994)	6
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Pub. Safety Comm’n, Initial Report Submitted to the Governor, Speaker of the House of Representatives and Senate President (2019)	39
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemporary Problems</i> 55, 69 (2017)	30
S. Rules Comm., Off. of S. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of S.B. 1446 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 28, 2016	9
USA Today Network Staff, <i>People Threw Barstools Through Window to Escape Thousand Oaks, California, Bar During Shooting</i> , USA Today, Nov. 8, 2018.....	46
Veronica Miracle, <i>Thousand Oaks Mass Shooting Survivor: “I Heard Somebody Yell, ‘He’s Reloading,’ ”</i> ABC News, Nov. 8, 2018	45
